GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO-*182
ANSWERED ON- 05/08/2021

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

*182. SHRI VAIKO:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the status of implementation of National Handloom Development Programme;

(b) whether there is a significant shortfall in the physical and financial achievements, if so, the figures for the last three years, district-wise in the country;

(¢) the detailed reasons for the shortfall, especially in Tamil Nadu; and

(d) efforts made to make the programme successful and to improve the living standard of handloom weavers in the country?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SMT. DARSHANA
VIKRAM JARDOSH):

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. *182 for 05.08.2021.

(a) to (d):

(NHDP), financial assistance is provided to the eligible handloom agencies/weavers for purchase of

Under various components of the National Handloom Development Programme upgraded looms & accessories, design innovation & product diversification, infrastructure development, marketing of handloom products in domestic as well as overseas markets, MUDRA loans at concessional rates, etc. Guidelines of the NHDP are applicable throughout the country.

In the last 3 years (2018-19 to 2020-21), an amount of Rs.353.05 crore was allocated as Revised Estimate (RE) under Grant-in-aid head of NHDP, against which expenditure of Rs. 347.65 crore was incurred. The achievements under the NHDP depend upon the receipt of viable proposals from the State Governments as per the extant guidelines of the scheme. MUDRA loans are sanctioned by the banks on the basis of their internal credit appraisal parameters. There was also a fall in the number of viable proposals like marketing expos, ete. from the State Governments. Further, the conditions emanating from Covid-19 pandemic led to disruptions in overall economic activities at large leading to demand and supply shifts in the off take of raw-materials and finished goods including in the handloom sector.

During the said period, under NHDP details of marketing events sanctioned, alongwith the benefits extended to individual weavers under the cluster component and number of MUDRA loans & amount sanctioned in the State of Tamil Nadu and rest of the States/UTs are as follows:

S. | Name of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of Amount
No the Marketin | weavers weavers | weaver | weavers Mudra of loan
State/UT | g events | benefitted | provided s assisted loan sanctione
under looms & | provide for sanctione | d (Rs. In
Skill Accessori d constructi d crore)
upgradati es Lightin on of
on g Units | Workshed
s
1 Tamil 21 1,438 1,955 - 118 41,568 207.23
Nadu
2 Rest of 324 9,924 20,192 2,597 1,139 25,193 159.92
States/U
Ts

initiatives to develop and improve the handloom sector:

11.

The Handloom Sector is unorganized, rural-centric and traditional in nature. To overcome various challenges being faced by handloom weavers, the Ministry of Textiles has taken following new

To support the handloom sector and to enable wider market for handloom weavers, steps have been taken to on-board weavers on Government e-Market place (GeM) to enable them to sell their products directly to various Government Departments and organizations. So far about 1.50
Lakh weavers have been on-boarded on the GeM portal.

To enhance productivity, marketing capabilities and ensure better incomes, 125 Handloom Producer companies have been formed in different States.
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iv.

Under Concessional Credit/Weaver MUDRA Scheme, margin money assistance at 20% of the loan amount subject to a maximum of Rs.10,000/- per weaver, interest subvention upto 7% and credit guarantee on loans for a period of three years are given.

Design Resource Centres (DRCs) have been set up in Weavers® Service Centres (WSCs) at Delhi, Mumbai, Varanasi, Ahmedabad, Jaipur, Bhubaneswar and Guwahati, through NIFT with the objective to build and create design-oriented excellence in the Handloom Sector and to facilitate weavers, exporters, manufacturers and designers access design repositories for sample/product improvisation and development.

To promote marketing of handloom products, Handloom Export Promotion Council (HEPC) has been organizing International Fairs in virtual mode. During the year 2020-21, 12 handloom fairs were organized in virtual mode.

Besides interventions under NHDP, financial assistance is also provided for raw material, infrastructure projects such as dyeing/printing, reeling/spinning, marketing complex, design studies, value addition etc.

As per existing policy framework, the schemes being implemented by the Government of India for the development of handlooms and welfare of handloom weavers are executed through the State Governments and handloom agencies functioning in the States. For effective implementation, the schemes are monitored from time to time at the Central and State level.
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e 05.08.2021 N U= AT & orw Bug anifehd U4 § ‘182 & AT () &
(") & sx # sfeafea e

(F) & (F): T g Aoprg sRiea (Tavadnd) & [&affea geal & asd, ud
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&1 A, Ramdt & W Ag w1 Infe F v el demar wee & Sl
TATIET & RUT-TEE @ U F oy

et 3 auf (2018-19 @ 2020-21) #, TATASIUT & WEIAT Il #AG & ded
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TSd/6F
T &

12
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1V.

TIFHET &1 BT FEIAT HI AT FYHT TAF b 01T ITA AT ST T
¥ DU Pl FIGNT $-AThHeCel (IH) W 3 a5 o Fadft wed 381 73 § oraa 3 3ua 3curg Y e arRr s & 39 # 969F & 6| 37T I6
STITHIT 1.5 AT D Bl o1 GIeel U HieT ars Tomam o It §1

ScUTGahT, AT SRABN & gela AR A 3T AT i 3, A=
U=AT # 125 gUTeT faAar suaar &1 ea frar Tar T

Rarad Hor/gaat Har a1 & ded, ®0T U & %200 Afold HAT HdT,
HIAFAH 10, -/000FUT UFY oAt 1 o F 37, %7 A el 3R e
aut r 3rafey & forw Hom uw FoT AR & AT B

fFe & ACTA B AR HaT by (Seeguadl) feoell, HaS, aNIOTH, HEAGENG, SAQY, HaaaT AR arerdt # Femsa REw dex (@ard) wuifg fou o §, drfes gUetET 819 # REBA-3-0@ 3cpear & Ao dR gaed, [ataw AT HR RBSmEat @ AFArscug FUR R e & forw esmsa st &
T giarar e a |
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THTET Fraleadsd & o0 THI-GAT W Feg Ud UsT T W A3 1 Feraer Hr
ST F1
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S1. fITa wer : SuwHfT JEiey, § SMERvig FHT il ®I g=dle a1 are % g9 el 20 8V W SOTS] SIRTT 1 Iv21+ handloom accessories Sl o (TIE ). T
Harel Ug & 6 Ye9 & Folved AERTE # 9 8 &1 goig ¥ oIl ek HIpT g &,
HERTE & 5 81 B gofg 9 o W) ...(aer¥)... 810 2, 399 & B3I JIN B ©,
..(AYT)... S YR, HUMCH B ST Uedl § 3R IH] IHTR A S B fore 1 2= €, I 981 ol Ud e & foru 1 S 8. (ae)... O R T I+ I8
SATET GX S FHhd! & 2...(FI)... T I8 ¢ [ F8RIg 7 S oiwex 781 &, ol
HICT TATST &, S weaver community &, FT 89 S9! I 5Sc[H BT BRIGT & Tavd]
27 gfe U Elar 8, O 59 HERTE ¥ ok sovc | 91 uTudl| ..(aem). .

sft STaUfa | AT TR, TR BT e STeRY A8l Bl (SaHTE)... |
3T SART HI a1 B IET El ...(FGHH)... e, IR BT TAAGN IR 2
..(TAYT)... 235 SR GTh! O T 8, IIBT 3T Iooo+ Y Ig &, df AFA
TS0, 3TUh RIeTTh BRATS 81 Ahdl 21 ...(TaeH)...

shiwet gt fama SRew® . SuavTaly gEied, T |3 Sff 5 9 IR B My
Handloom, My Pride & HTEIH & £¢[d &4 & 9gd T4 ST E1...(aaem)... 9
AT = 0 aRIg EBXr, JOT-3T=T STTE & S AT weavers © 3T S T handloom & artisan &...(CIGE)... SIHT JHIE B & [T 56 399 qfeA & o1 ool &1 AR
T BT IE T IR AERTE © FST 53N &, ol § 915 § SHP IR 7 SB!
SATTeRTNT UGl gt

DR. AMAR PATNAIK: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, there is a demand from the National Federation of Handlooms and Handicrafts that handlooms should be covered under the Atmanirbhar Bharat package. ...(Interruptions)... s this demand being considered by the Government, so that it becomes a part of the Atmanirbhar Bharat as an MSME? ...(Interruptions )...

sfiucht <ot Ripg SReYer | SoaTdfe 7815w, s Thursday &1 ff 91T 953
= TE T YBT AT...(HGYH)... T TH SHE SarE # AE Faqrar o7 {39 59 SHb
IR | foea # SR %, @ 9 996 S99 OV & R H gI o) @ g0
oft Horg s : SIS IE IS, AT W H1 S & ARG § 8XhREl e |
5 TRID! §S ©L..(FAYM)... § AR 7 S | I8 S et g 6 gL |
garments export T FGTAT 3 @ I o1 BRf T o W2 & &R S8H o1 9g1aNT 81
TETE0...(ILM). .

et gein fasw SRS Suwdfa wEiEd, I8 939 W .9 9 ST e ue
2...(caaE)... ﬁoveranaamaﬁﬁgﬁswéaaq?Moaﬂwaﬁgq% fore designer, common facility centre IR looms workshop afe & SNT &H STHRT SR
2fATT 2 %2 E...(FEIF)... ST e & 1T iR SaaEt D 99 & T Gem
Portal TR 1 397! Ffaer &t 1 21 foie W} foo@ W IS §U &9 2, S9d] JTER
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FHIE H ASHY IAd! G31 o 918 718 ©1 D! 39 i1 & A1IH o o4 o= Bl
HIRM R T2 B1...(FAUF)... T 51 7 .01, & IR | S ) Jaret g1 8, # A=
NEAUEGARREIRV IS EAN KU

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 183.
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